09-22-1	999
---------	-----



OMB No. 0651-0011 (cxp. 4/94)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Taylor Hobson Limited 9-17-99	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Precitech, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖂 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 312 Marlboro Street
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 26, 1999	City: Keene State: New Hampshire Zip: 03431 Country: USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/202,489	4,998,957 5,272,616
Additional numbers attac	ched Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 6
Name: Keith E. Gilman	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 240.00
Internal Address: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,	Enclosed
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	8. Deposit account number:
City: Westfield State: NJ ZIP: 07090	12-1095
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
999 JSHABAZZ 00000047 121095 09202489 DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE
1 240.00 CH	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Keith E. Gilman (Name of Person Signing) (Sign.)	a is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy September 15, 1999 (Date)
Total number of pages including cover sheet,	attachments, and document: 4

REEL: 010238 FRAME: 0605

FORM PTO-1595 PAGE 2

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

APPLICATION NO.	PATEN	T NO.
	5,422,555	5,794,498
	5,620,286	

PATENT REEL: 010238 FRAME: 0606

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TAYLOR HOBSON LIMITED, a corporation of the United Kingdsom, located and doing business at 2 New Star Road, Leicester, United Kingdom LE4 9JQ, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following Letters Patents of the United States of America and Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America (referred to collectively as "Letters Patents"):

Patent No.	Granted	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Title
4,998,957	03/12/91	Youden	Device For Minimizing The Thermal Sensitivity Of A Machining Apparatus
5,272,616	12/28/93	Youden	Device For Detecting The Location Of A Machine Tool
5,422,555	06/06/95	Paige	Apparatus And Method For Establishing A Reference Signal With An LVDT
5,794,498	08/18/98	Chaloux	In-Situ Method And Apparatus For Blocking Lenses
5,620,286	04/15/97	Youden	Flycutting Machine For Manufacturing Printed Circuit Boards
Appln No.	Filed	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Title
09/202,489	12/16/98	Paige	Electromechanical Actuator

WHEREAS, PRECITECH, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 312 Marlboro Street, Keene, New Hampshire 03431, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patents and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said TAYLOR HOBSON LIMITED has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said PRECITECH, INC., the said inventions and the Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the same PRECITECH, INC., for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents of the United States are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said TAYLOR HOBSON LIMITED, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TAYLOR HOBSON LIMITED has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property.

Title:

TAYLOR HOBSON LIMITED

26 AUGUST 1999 Date

By: Name:

ROGER MORTON DIRECTOR OF MARKETING

Witness JLAN HUNTER

207323_1.DOC